
 1 

BHBIRochester.org 
Published Monthly 
Vol 40/No 10 
Tammuz/Av 5766 
July 2006 
 
Editor:  Stan Schaffer 

Congregation Beth Hamedresh – Beth Israel 

B U L L E T I N  
 

July President’s Message  
 

Friends, 
 
Well, it’s that time of year again. Schools out! No more pencils, no more books, no more teacher’s … 
Oh, I forgot - this is a president’s note. Ahem. 
 
There is a time for everything. That’s what we’re told in Kohelet (Ecclesiastes). And as we all know, 
summer is the time for fun – so let’s all go forth and have some. I hope you all have some plan for fun 
this summer. As we say in the corporate world, we must execute the plan flawlessly. I expect a “What 
I did on my Summer Vacation” report from all of you in September. Two pages, single spaced – and 
spelling counts. 
 
With Yacob away until early July, we’ve had to take turns with the shul chores. Thanks to all who are 
helping. And special thanks to Judy Mercer for purchasing a new vacuum cleaner to make the job 
easier. Judy and another member are donating toward the full cost. 
 
On August 6 at 1:30 to 3:30 we are all invited to share a special and very joyous occasion – the 100th 
Birthday of Rebbetzin Esther Solomon. Mrs. Solomon and her late husband Rabbi Solomon 
contributed so much to our shul and the Rochester Jewish Community during their lifetimes. Please 
come to the Jewish Home on that date and share Mrs. Solomon’s simcha. 
 
The following Sunday we will hold the Annual BHBI picnic right on shul grounds. I look forward to 
seeing you all there as we round out our summer fun requirements. 
 
Have a great summer and …. see you at shul. 
 
Harris Honickman 
 

 
 

SAVE THE DATE 
 

THE 2006 BHBI PICNIC WILL BE HELD  
ON SUNDAY AFTERNOON, AUGUST 13TH 

 



 2 

BHBI CALENDAR OF EVENTS – July 2006 
 
Saturday July 1 9:00 AM Shabbat Morning Services                                Torah: Korach 

June, July and August Birthday and Anniversary Kiddush 

Sunday July 2 9:00 AM Service, Breakfast, Discussion 

 

Friday July 7 8:00 PM Shabbat Evening Services  
      Light candles at 8:33 PM. 

 

Saturday July 8 9:30 AM Shabbat Morning Services                                Torah: Chukat-Balak  

Sunday July 9 9:00 AM Service, Breakfast, Discussion  

Monday July 10 7:30 PM BHBI Board Meeting  

Wednesday July 12 7:30 PM Small Conservative Shul Collaborative Joint Torah Study Session at 
BHBI 

 

Friday July 14 8:00 PM Joint Shabbat Evening Services with Congregants from Temple Beth Am 
at Beth Am 
     Light candles at 8:30 PM. 

 

Saturday July 15 9:30 AM Shabbat Morning Services                                Torah: Pinchas  

Sunday July 16 9:00 AM Service and Discussion  

Friday July 21 8:00 PM Shabbat Evening Services 
     Light candles at 8:24 PM. 

 

Saturday July 22 9:30 AM Shabbat Morning Service                                 Torah: Matot-Masei 
Blessing for the new month                

 

Sunday July 23 9:00 AM Service, Breakfast, Discussion  

Friday July 28 8:00 PM Shabbat Evening Services 
     Light candles at 8:18 PM. 

 

Saturday July 29 9:30 AM Shabbat Morning Services                                Torah: Devarim  

Sunday July 30 9:00 AM Service and Discussion  

 
 

THANK YOU TO OUR KIDDUSH SPONSORS 
FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 

June 2 Janet Grable 
June 3 Janet Grable 
June 10 Nina Klionsky and Leon Metlay 
June 17 Harry Rogachefsky in honor of Janet Grable 
June 24 The Congregation  

 



 3 

Please join us for our summer Birthday and Anniversary Kiddush honoring those 
with June, July or August birthdays and anniversaries, after services on Shabbat 

morning, July 1st 
 

Mazel Tov to those with birthdays:        Mazel Tov to our anniversary celebrants:  
   
Allyson Levine  
Nina Klionsky   
Ben Hobel 
Nat Goodhartz 
    
 
Erika Gunder   
Gavi Springut             
Bob Levine              
Leon Katzen 
Katy Lipsky         
 
                                     
Esther Solomon 
Patricia Malka y Negri 

June 
  9 
16 
18 
20 

 
July 
  1 
17 
21 
29 
31 

 
August 

  8 
19   

 
Jeff Nidetz and Leslie Toker 
Marco and Patricia Malka y Negri        
Philip and Annette Garver   
Ken and Mollie Traub 
Chris and Andrea Paprocki 
 
 
Bruce and Katy Lipsky 
Art and Judith Mercer 
Alan and Emily Fishman 
Leon Metlay and Nina Klionsky 
                                                            

                  

 June 
     5 
     8 
   11 
   14 
   20 
 
August 
     2 
   19 
   21 
   21 
 

 
 

TO OUR DONORS -- THANK YOU FOR YOUR GENEROSITY! 
 

GENERAL FUND 
To thank the Congregation for the gracious welcome that they received 

Annette and Malcolm Weinberg 
 
 

GET WELL SOON 
We wish a speedy recovery to our members who were recently hospitalized: 

 

Ella Finkelman 
Ben Hobel 

Muriel Hobel 
Tanya Yudelson 

 
 

CONDOLENCES 

Our deepest sympathy to Rose Israel on the recent passing of her brother, Charles



 4 

YAHRZEITS 
At the following Shabbat Services, we will read the names of our late loved ones whose Yahrzeits will occur on 

that Shabbat or during the following week. 
 

June 30-July 1 Tammuz July 7-8 Tammuz July 14-15 Tammuz July 21-22 
Tammuz/

Av 
 

Eli Hobel 
Sarah Singer* 
Rachel Strauss* 
Rachel Morris* 
Yetta Goldman* 
Sarah Marken* 
 

 

12 
14 
14 
15 
16 
16 

July 28-29 Av 

 

Morris Krinsky* 
Sarah Shnitman* 
Rabbi Aaron 
Solomon* 
Eva Krinsky* 
Jael Stekel 
Phillip Morrow* 
Rochli Rothschild* 
 
 
 
* Denotes name 
memorialized on 
BHBI Memorial 
Plaque 

 

  7 
  9 

 
  9 
10 
10 
11 
11 

 

Dave Kovel 
Kathy Shur* 
Anna Berman* 
George Cohen* 
William Aaron 
Bernstein* 
 

 

5 
5 
8 
8 
 

9 

 

Sam Hector* 
Harry Sarachan* 
Rose Schiff* 
Max Goodman* 
David Gordon* 
Louis Edelson* 
Nelli Ahuva 
Metlay* 
Ira Edward Potter* 
Thelma Ring 
Smith* 

 

20 
20 
20 
23 
23 
24 

 
24 
24 

 
25 

 

Louise Schulman 
Irwin Bertman* 
Mark Rose 
Abraham Schriba* 
Ida M. Weiss 
Hyman 
Tanenbaum* 
Celia Siverstein* 
Sydney Gold 
Louis Schiff* 
Ray Bloch 
Benjamin Bobb 
Joseph 
Greenbaum* 
Moses Berkowitz* 

 

26 
27 
27 
27 
27 

 
28 
29 
  1 
  1 
  2 
  2 
 

  2 
  3 

We pray that our mourners will be comforted among all the mourners of Zion and Jerusalem and that the memory of the 
deceased continues to be a blessing to all who knew them. 

 
Would you like to honor or remember a friend or loved one? 

Then why not sponsor one of our wonderful Shabbat kiddushim? 
Contact Aline Honickman at 271-5145 for more information. 

 
 

           



 5 

 
WHAT’S NEW IN THE JEWISH COMMUNITY? 

 

Jews, Brews and BBQs – A Federation Event for Men 
Join other men, ages 25 to 50, at Mendon Ponds Park for a beer tasting, cook-off and dinner. Grilling 
tips, tricks and know-how are included. 

The date is Sunday, July 9, 2006, 5-9 PM at Mendon Ponds Park Evergreen Shelter. Cost is $12 per 
person. 

Please RSVP by June 30 by contacting Joel Elliot, 461-0490, ext. 224 or jelliot@jewishrochester.org. 

The Ames-Amzalak Rochester Jewish Film Festival 
This year’s Ames-Amzalak Rochester Jewish Film Festival will be held from July 16th – July 23rd.  A host of 
great films will be shown.  For more information and tickets, contact the JCC at 461-2000 ext. 235. 

 
DID YOU KNOW? 

 

WXXI’s Reachout Radio reads the entire Jewish Ledger on the air at 1 p.m. every Tuesday. 
For more information, contact WXXI at 325-7500. 

 

 
DO YOU HAVE FRIENDS WHO ARE UNAFFILIATED? 

 

Tell them about BHBI and invite them to attend our services – they will be sure to get a wonderful 
welcome.  We would also be happy to add them to our bulletin distribution list. 

 

 
THANK YOU 

 

To those who contributed to the Sam Malina Memorial Fund.  Our new Torah study materials, 
purchased by contributions to the fund, are now here and will be used for our Torah study activities. 
 
 

So far our TOPS Gift Card fundraiser has been quite successful.  Remember,  
TOPS Gift Cards are now available through BHBI in $50 denominations.   

 

To purchase TOPS Gift Cards, contact Stan Schaffer  
at 473-8072 or by e-mail at the_schaffers@juno.com 

 
Remember to check out our web site on the internet at: 

www.BHBIRochester.org 
 

For fun, click on the Adon Olam songbook and see if you know all the Adon Olam 
melodies 



 6 

OFFICE HOURS:  The shul office is checked regularly for mail and messages.  The shul phone is 244-2060.  
For urgent issues, call Harris Honickman at 271-5145 or Stan Schaffer at 473-8072.  You can also e-mail us at 
BHBI@frontiernet.net 
 
WANT TO REMEMBER OR HONOR SOMEONE OR A SPECIAL OCCASION?   
Consider sponsoring a kiddush or make a donation to any one of our funds (General Operating, Kiddush, 
Library, Torah, Rabbi Aaron Solomon Scholarship, Our Youth, Special Events, or the Sam Malina Memorial 
Fund) please indicate which fund you would like your donation to go to and we will send out an 
acknowledgement card as you indicate and print an announcement in this bulletin. 
 
BULLETIN CONTENT 
What do you enjoy reading in the BHBI Bulletin?  Is there something that you would like added (or taken out)?  
If so, please let Stan Schaffer know.  We always appreciate feedback. 
 
DID YOU MISPLACE YOUR BULLETIN? 
Don’t worry.  BHBI Bulletins going back several months can now be found on our web page: 
www.BHBIRochester.org 
 
WANT TO GET YOUR BULLETIN HOT-OFF-THE-PRESS?  Consider having us e-mail it to you!  
Contact Elaine or Stan Schaffer at:   the_schaffers@juno.com    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Congregation Beth Hamedresh-Beth Israel 
1369 East Avenue 
Rochester, NY  14610 
 
 
 


