BHBIRochester.org Published Monthly Vol 40/No 10 Tammuz/Av 5766 July 2006

#### Congregation Beth Hamedresh - Beth Israel

# BULLETIN

Editor: Stan Schaffer

#### July President's Message

Friends,

Well, it's that time of year again. Schools out! No more pencils, no more books, no more teacher's ... Oh, I forgot - this is a president's note. Ahem.

There is a time for everything. That's what we're told in Kohelet (Ecclesiastes). And as we all know, summer is the time for fun – so let's all go forth and have some. I hope you all have some plan for fun this summer. As we say in the corporate world, we must execute the plan flawlessly. I expect a "What I did on my Summer Vacation" report from all of you in September. Two pages, single spaced – and spelling counts.

With Yacob away until early July, we've had to take turns with the shul chores. Thanks to all who are helping. And special thanks to Judy Mercer for purchasing a new vacuum cleaner to make the job easier. Judy and another member are donating toward the full cost.

On August 6 at 1:30 to 3:30 we are all invited to share a special and very joyous occasion – the 100<sup>th</sup> Birthday of Rebbetzin Esther Solomon. Mrs. Solomon and her late husband Rabbi Solomon contributed so much to our shul and the Rochester Jewish Community during their lifetimes. Please come to the Jewish Home on that date and share Mrs. Solomon's simcha.

The following Sunday we will hold the Annual BHBI picnic right on shul grounds. I look forward to seeing you all there as we round out our summer fun requirements.

Have a great summer and .... see you at shul.

Harris Honickman

#### **SAVE THE DATE**

THE 2006 BHBI PICNIC WILL BE HELD ON SUNDAY AFTERNOON, AUGUST 13<sup>TH</sup>



1

### BHBI CALENDAR OF EVENTS – July 2006

Saturday	July 1	9:00 AM	Shabbat Morning Services Torah: Korach June, July and August Birthday and Anniversary Kiddush				
Sunday	July 2	9:00 AM	Service, Breakfast, Discussion				
Friday	July 7	8:00 PM	Shabbat Evening Services Light candles at 8:33 PM.				
Saturday	July 8	9:30 AM	Shabbat Morning Services Torah: Chukat-Balak				
Sunday	July 9	9:00 AM	Service, Breakfast, Discussion				
Monday	July 10	7:30 PM	BHBI Board Meeting				
Wednesday	July 12	7:30 PM	Small Conservative Shul Collaborative Joint Torah Study Session at BHBI				
Friday	July 14	8:00 PM	Joint Shabbat Evening Services with Congregants from Temple Beth Am at Beth Am Light candles at 8:30 PM.				
Saturday	July 15	9:30 AM	Shabbat Morning Services Torah: Pinchas				
Sunday	July 16	9:00 AM	Service and Discussion				
Friday	July 21	8:00 PM	Shabbat Evening Services Light candles at 8:24 PM.				
Saturday	July 22	9:30 AM	Shabbat Morning Service Torah: Matot-Masei Blessing for the new month				
Sunday	July 23	9:00 AM	Service, Breakfast, Discussion				
Friday	July 28	8:00 PM	Shabbat Evening Services Light candles at 8:18 PM.				
Saturday	July 29	9:30 AM	Shabbat Morning Services Torah: Devarim				
Sunday	July 30	9:00 AM	Service and Discussion				

# THANK YOU TO OUR KIDDUSH SPONSORS FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE

June 2	Janet Grable	
June 3	Janet Grable	
June 10	Nina Klionsky and Leon Metlay	
June 17	Harry Rogachefsky in honor of Janet Grable	
June 24	The Congregation	

# Please join us for our summer Birthday and Anniversary Kiddush honoring those with June, July or August birthdays and anniversaries, after services on Shabbat morning, July 1<sup>st</sup>

Mazel Tov to those with birthdays:		Mazel Tov to our anniversary celebrants:		
	<u>June</u>	•	<u>June</u>	
Allyson Levine	9	Jeff Nidetz and Leslie Toker	5	
Nina Klionsky	16	Marco and Patricia Malka y Negri	8	
Ben Hobel	18	Philip and Annette Garver	11	
Nat Goodhartz	20	Ken and Mollie Traub	14	
		Chris and Andrea Paprocki	20	
	<u>July</u>	-		
Erika Gunder	1		<u>August</u>	
Gavi Springut	17	Bruce and Katy Lipsky	2	
Bob Levine	21	Art and Judith Mercer	19	
Leon Katzen	29	Alan and Emily Fishman	21	
Katy Lipsky	31	Leon Metlay and Nina Klionsky	21	
	<u>August</u>			
Esther Solomon	8			
Patricia Malka y Negri	19			

## TO OUR DONORS -- THANK YOU FOR YOUR GENEROSITY!

#### **GENERAL FUND**

To thank the Congregation for the gracious welcome that they received Annette and Malcolm Weinberg

#### **GET WELL SOON**

We wish a speedy recovery to our members who were recently hospitalized:

Ella Finkelman Ben Hobel Muriel Hobel Tanya Yudelson

#### **CONDOLENCES**

Our deepest sympathy to Rose Israel on the recent passing of her brother, Charles

#### **YAHRZEITS**

At the following Shabbat Services, we will read the names of our late loved ones whose Yahrzeits will occur on that Shabbat or during the following week.

June 30-July 1	Tammuz	July 7-8	Tammuz	July 14-15	Tammuz	July 21-22	Tammuz/ Av
Morris Krinsky* Sarah Shnitman* Rabbi Aaron Solomon* Eva Krinsky* Jael Stekel	7 9 9 10 10	Eli Hobel Sarah Singer* Rachel Strauss* Rachel Morris* Yetta Goldman* Sarah Marken*	12 14 14 15 16	Sam Hector* Harry Sarachan* Rose Schiff* Max Goodman* David Gordon* Louis Edelson*	20 20 20 23 23 24	Louise Schulman Irwin Bertman* Mark Rose Abraham Schriba* Ida M. Weiss Hyman	26 27 27 27 27 27
Phillip Morrow* Rochli Rothschild*	11 11	July 28-29	Av	Nelli Ahuva Metlay* Ira Edward Potter*	24 24	Tanenbaum* Celia Siverstein* Sydney Gold	28 29 1
* Denotes name memorialized on BHBI Memorial Plaque	Dave Kovel Kathy Shur* Anna Berman* George Cohen* William Aaron Bernstein*	5 5 8 8	Thelma Ring Smith*	25	Louis Schiff* Ray Bloch Benjamin Bobb Joseph Greenbaum* Moses Berkowitz*	1 2 2 2 3	

We pray that our mourners will be comforted among all the mourners of Zion and Jerusalem and that the memory of the deceased continues to be a blessing to all who knew them.

Would you like to honor or remember a friend or loved one? Then why not sponsor one of our wonderful Shabbat kiddushim? Contact Aline Honickman at 271-5145 for more information.







#### WHAT'S NEW IN THE JEWISH COMMUNITY?

#### <u>Jews, Brews and BBQs – A Federation Even</u>t for Men

Join other men, ages 25 to 50, at Mendon Ponds Park for a beer tasting, cook-off and dinner. Grilling tips, tricks and know-how are included.

The date is Sunday, July 9, 2006, 5-9 PM at Mendon Ponds Park Evergreen Shelter. Cost is \$12 per person.

Please RSVP by June 30 by contacting Joel Elliot, 461-0490, ext. 224 or jelliot@jewishrochester.org.

#### The Ames-Amzalak Rochester Jewish Film Festival

This year's Ames-Amzalak Rochester Jewish Film Festival will be held from July 16<sup>th</sup> – July 23<sup>rd</sup>. A host of great films will be shown. For more information and tickets, contact the JCC at 461-2000 ext. 235.

#### **DID YOU KNOW?**

WXXI's Reachout Radio reads the entire Jewish Ledger on the air at 1 p.m. every Tuesday. For more information, contact WXXI at 325-7500.

#### DO YOU HAVE FRIENDS WHO ARE UNAFFILIATED?

Tell them about BHBI and invite them to attend our services – they will be sure to get a wonderful welcome. We would also be happy to add them to our bulletin distribution list.

#### THANK YOU

To those who contributed to the Sam Malina Memorial Fund. Our new Torah study materials, purchased by contributions to the fund, are now here and will be used for our Torah study activities.

So far our *TOPS* Gift Card fundraiser has been quite successful. Remember, *TOPS* Gift Cards are now available through BHBI in \$50 denominations.

To purchase *TOPS* Gift Cards, contact Stan Schaffer at 473-8072 or by e-mail at the\_schaffers@juno.com

# Remember to check out our web site on the internet at: <a href="https://www.BHBIRochester.org">www.BHBIRochester.org</a>

For fun, click on the Adon Olam songbook and see if you know all the Adon Olam melodies

**OFFICE HOURS**: The shul office is checked regularly for mail and messages. The shul phone is 244-2060. For urgent issues, call Harris Honickman at 271-5145 or Stan Schaffer at 473-8072. You can also e-mail us at BHBI@frontiernet.net

#### WANT TO REMEMBER OR HONOR SOMEONE OR A SPECIAL OCCASION?

Consider sponsoring a kiddush or make a donation to any one of our funds (General Operating, Kiddush, Library, Torah, Rabbi Aaron Solomon Scholarship, Our Youth, Special Events, or the Sam Malina Memorial Fund) please indicate which fund you would like your donation to go to and we will send out an acknowledgement card as you indicate and print an announcement in this bulletin.

#### **BULLETIN CONTENT**

What do you enjoy reading in the BHBI Bulletin? Is there something that you would like added (or taken out)? If so, please let Stan Schaffer know. We always appreciate feedback.

#### **DID YOU MISPLACE YOUR BULLETIN?**

Don't worry. BHBI Bulletins going back several months can now be found on our web page: www.BHBIRochester.org

<u>WANT TO GET YOUR BULLETIN HOT-OFF-THE-PRESS</u>? Consider having us e-mail it to you! Contact Elaine or Stan Schaffer at: the schaffers@juno.com

Congregation Beth Hamedresh-Beth Israel 1369 East Avenue Rochester, NY 14610